WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1949

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No.

(By Mr. Casey Ey Mr. Campbell)

PASSED February 22 1949

In Effect July 1, 1949 Passage



House Bill No. 8

(By Mr. Casey and Mr. Campbell, of Cabell)

[Passed February 22, 1949; in effect July 1, 1949]

AN ACT authorizing and directing the state treasurer to apportion between the city of Huntington and the board of park commissioners of the city of Huntington the share of the city of Huntington in the special fund for aid to municipalities in receipts from the state liquor commission as provided under section nineteen, article three, chapter sixty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to the disposition of receipts of the state liquor control commission in part for reimbursement of municipalities as amended by chapter seventy-one, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-one.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Division of Fund for Aid to Municipalities

2 from Receipts of State Liquor Control Commission Be-

- 3 tween City of Huntington and Huntington Board of
- 4 Park Commissioners.—The state treasurer in apportion-
- 5 ing money in the special fund for aid to municipalities
- 6 established under section nineteen, article three, chapter
- 7 sixty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine
- 8 hundred thirty-one, as amended by chapter seventy-one,
- 9 acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand
- 10 nine hundred forty-one, shall hereafter apportion that
- 11 part of said fund allocated to the city of Huntington and
- 12 pay one-tenth thereof to the board of park commissioners
- 13 of the city of Huntington and nine-tenths thereof to the
- 14 city of Huntington: Provided, however, That no more
- 15 than ten thousand dollars shall be allocated to the board
- 16 of park commissioners in any one year.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect July 1, 1949 passage.
Howardhere.
Clerk of the Senate
2 allifels
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Il Land Shueline
President of the Senate
A Diameter
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Approved this the 26th
The within Approved this the 26th day of February, 1949.
Open & Patteson
Governor
FEB 201949
of West Virginia